wherever necessary, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to empower Board of 

Directors (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Board’ which term shall be deemed to include any 

committee thereof) to reclassify the existing authorized share capital of the Company being INR 

110,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores Only) consisting of 110,00,00,000 

(One Hundred and Ten Crores) shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) each to 

100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) and 

1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as 

under: 

“V. That the Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 110,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One 

Hundred and Ten Crores Only) consisting of 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) equity shares 

of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

with a power to increase or reduce the capital of the Company or to divide the shares in the